
RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 223 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS 
TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
POMPANO BEACH AND TLC ENGINEERING FOR 
ARCHITECTURE, INC. FOR CONTINUING 
CONTRACT FOR ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC 

Engineering for Architecture, Inc. for continuing contract for electrical engineering services, a 

copy of which amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full , 

is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of ___ M_a_r_c_h ____ :, 2015. 

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK 

GBLljrm 
2/1 0/15 
I:reso/20 \5-208 



SECOND AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the 27th day of 

_M_a_r_c_h ______ 2015, between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

TLC ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE, INC., a Florida, 
corporation having its office and place of business at 255 SOUTH 
ORANGE AVE SUITE 1600, ORLANDO, FL 32801 hereinafter 
referred to as "CONSULTANT." 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Consultant Agreement with the CITY offering to 

provide Electrical Engineering Services for Various City Projects on April 3, 2013 ("Original 

Agreement"), and approved by Resolution No. 2013-169; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on 

March 28, 2014, approved by City Resolution No. 2014-182; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT have agreed to extend the Original Agreement 

for an additional year. 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments 

herein set forth CITY and CONSULT ANT agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and. correct and herein incorporated 

by this reference. 

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 1 of3 



. 2. The original Agreement between CITY and CONSULTANT, dated April 3, 2013 , 

and subsequently amended on March 28, 2014 copies of which are attached hereto as, composite 

Exhibit "A" shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended hereinbelow. 

3. The parties hereto agree to extend the original Agreement for one (1) additional one-

year period, ending April 2, 2016. 

4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, 

administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had 

been originally included in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 

and year first above written. 

A 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

TTY CLERK 

"CITY": 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27th day of March , 
2015 by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND as 
City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, 
who is personally known to me. 

NOTARY' S SEAL: 

Kervin Alfred 
""""" " KERVIN ALFRED t "~Y"~/I 

I~m~ · ~t:-~ Notary Public· State of Florida 
i.. * .~ My Comm. expires Sap 21 , 2016 
~~ g,~ Commission # EE 203126 ., .. ~ ~, ~ 

• """':.[.\,,,., Bonded Tllrough Mllion. Notary Assn. 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 2 of3 



" . 

"CONSULTANT": 

Witnesses: TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 

By: ________________________________ __ 

Signature 

Typed, Stamped or Printed Name 

Title 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S-% day of 

hbrlA J , 2015 by !lec@r [oc/< ~()Y]zaleib as ----O/V/SION -P1I~E-cm(.L 
of TLC ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE, INC., on behalf of the corporation. He/She is 

personally know.!! to me or who has produced ____________________________________ __ 

______ (type of identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

E£ 8'32 30~ 
Commission Number 

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 3 of3 



, ' 
~ ., 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013- 169 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS 
TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR 
CONSUL TINGIPROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH AND TLC 
ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE, INC. FOR 
CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR ELECTRICAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES; PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That an agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC 

Engineering for Architecture, Inc, for continuing contract for electrical engineering services, a 

copy of which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is 

hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc, 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of ____ M.;;,;.;ar;;..;c=h=--___ , 2013. 

~,-~~~--~--~~----~-
MARY L. .HAMBERS, CITY CLERK 

GBLljnn 
2115/13 
l:reso/2013-176 



CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, 
FLORIDA 

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

with 

Flor~da's Warmest Welcome 

CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 
for 

Electrical Engineering Services 



CONTRACT FOR 
CONSUL TING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Contract is made as of the 3rd day of April ,2013, by and 
between the CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and TLC Engineering for Architecture ( ) an individual, ( ) a 
partnership, (X) a corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter 
referred to as the "Consultant" . 

WHEREAS, the Consultant is able and prepared to provide such services as City 
requires under the terms and conditions set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has approved the recommendation that Consultant be 
employed by the City and authorized the negotiation of contractual terms. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, the City and the 
Consultant agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES/CONSULTANT AND CITY REPRESENTATIVES 

The Consultant's responsibility under this Contract is to provide professional consulting 
services as more specifically set forth in RLI H~48~ 12 as set forth in Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein in its entirety. 

The Consultant's representative shall be Steve Rollin. PE, RCDD. LEED AP 

The CITY's representative shall be City Engineer or designee, 

ARTICLE 2 - SCHEDULE/PERIOD OF SERVICE 

The CONSULTANT shall adhere to the schedule given in each work authorization after 
receiving the "Notice to Proceed." 

Reports and other items shall be delivered or completed in accordance with the detailed 
schedule set forth in individual Work Authorizations or Task Orders as negotiated. 

The Term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period of one (1) year from the date of 
execution by both the City and the Consultant. Thereafter, the term may be extended for an 
additional four one (1) year renewals upon the written consent of both the City and the 
Consultant. 

ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT 

A. City agrees to pay Consultant in consideration for its services described herein. 
It is the intention of the parties hereby to ensure that unless otherwise directed by the City in 
writing, Consultant will continue to provide services as specified in Exhibit A for the term of this 
Contract. 

B. Price Formula, City agrees to pay Consultant as negotiated on a Task Order or 
Work Authorization basis. Each task order or work authorization shall specifically identify the 
scope of the work to be performed and the fees for said services. 

Contract for ConsultingfElectrical En&ineering Services Page 2 of 12 



r· 

C. Fee Determination. Each individual Task Order or Work Authorization may be 
negotiated for fees to be eamed by Time and Materials with a Not to Exceed Amount, Lump 
Sum, or a combination of both methods for subtasks contained therein. The total amount to be 
paid by the City under a Task Order or Work Authorization shall not exceed specified amounts 
for all services and materials including "out of pocket" expenses as specified in Paragraph E 
below and also including any approved subcontracts unless otherwise agreed in writing by both 
parties. The Consultant shall notify the City's Representative in writing when 90% of the "not to 
exceed amount" for the total Task Order or Work Authorization has been reached. The 
Consultant will bill the City on a monthly basis, or as otherwise provided. Time and Materials 
billing will be made at the amounts set forth in Exhibit B for services rendered toward the 
completion of the Scope of Work. Where incremental billings for partially completed items are 
permitted, the total billings shall not exceed the estimated percentage of completion as of the 
billing date. It is acknowledged and agreed to by the Consultant that the dollar limitation set 
forth in this section is a limitation upon and describes the maximum extent of City's obligation to 
pay Consultant, but does not include a limitation upon Consultant's duty to perform all services 
set forth in Exhibit A for the total compensation in the amount or less than the guaranteed 
maximum stated above. 

D. Invoices received by the City from the Consultant pursuant to this Contract will be 
reviewed and approved in writing by the City's Representative, indicating that services have 
been rendered in conformity with the Contract, and then will be sent to the City's Finance 
Department for payment. All invoices shall contain a detailed breakdown of the services 
provided for which payment is being requested. Invoices shall be paid in accordance with the 
Florida State Statutes governing this process. In addition to detailed invoices, upon request of 
the City's representative, Consultant will provide City with detailed periodic Status Reports on 
the project. 

E. "Out-of-pocket" expenses shall be reimbursed up to an amount not to exceed 
amounts included in each Work Authorization or Task Order. All requests for payment of "out­
of-pocket" expenses eligible for reimbursement under the terms of this Contract shall include 
copies of paid receipts, invoices, or other documentation acceptable to the City's 
Representative and to the Finance Department. Such documentation shall be sufficient to 
establish that the expense was actually incurred and necessary in the performance of the Scope 
of Work described in a Work AuthOrization and this Contract. All out-of- pocket, reimbursables 
and expenses shall be billed at actual amount paid by Consultant, with no markup. 

F. Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, 
the Consultant will clearly state "Final Invoice" on the Consultant's finaillast billing to the City. 
This final invoice shall also certify that all services provided by Consultant have been properly 
performed and all charges and costs have been invoiced to the City. Because this account will 
thereupon be closed, any and other further charges not properly included on this final invoice 
are waived by the Consultant. 

ARTICLE 4 - TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE 

Signature of this Contract by the Consultant shall also act as the execution of a truth in 
negotiation certificate, certifying that the wage rates, overhead charges, and other costs used to 
determine the compensation provided for this Contract are accurate, complete and current as of 
the date of the Contract and no higher than those charged the Consultant's most favored 
customer for the same or substantially similar service. Should the City determine that said rates 
and costs were significantly increased due to incomplete, non-current or inaccurate 
representation, then said rates shall be adjusted accordingly. 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical En2ineering Services Page 3 of 12 



ARTICLE 5 - TERMINATION 

This Contract may be cancelled by the Consultant, upon thirty (30) days prior written 
notice to the City's Representative, in the event of substantial failure by the City to perform in 
accordance with the terms of this Contract through no fault of the Consultant. It may also be 
terminated, in whole or in part, by the City, with or without cause, immediately upon written 
notice from the City's Representative or the City Manager to the Consultant. Unless the 
Consultant is in breach of its Contract, the Consultant shall be paid for services rendered to the 
City's satisfaction through the date of termination. Ten Dollars ($10.00) paid to the Consultant, 
the adequacy of which is acknowledged, is given as specific and independent consideration of 
the City's right to terminate this Contract for convenience. Termination for cause by the City 
shall include, but not be limited to, failure to suitably perform the work, failure to continuously 
perform the work in a manner calculated to meet or accomplish the objectives of the City as set 
forth herein , or multiple breach of the provisions of this Contract notwithstanding whether any 
such breach was previously waived or cured. After receipt of a Termination Notice and except 
as otherwise directed by the City the Consultant shall: 

A. Stop work on the date and to the extent specified. 

B. Terminate and settle all orders and subcontracts relating to the performance of 
the terminated work. 

C. Transfer all work documents in process, completed work, and other materials 
related to the terminated work to the City. 

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not been terminated. 

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL 

The Consultant is, and shall be, in the performance of all work services and activities 
under this Contract, an independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or servant of the 
City. All persons engaged in any of the work or services performed pursuant to this Contract 
shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to the Consultant's sole direction, supervision, and 
control and shall not in any manner be deemed to be employees of the City. The Consultant 
shall exercise control over the means and manner in which it and its employees perform the 
work. This contract does not create a partnership or joint venture between the parties. 

The Consultant represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary 
personnel required to perform the services under this Contract. Such personnel shall not be 
employees of or have any contractual relationship with the City, nor shall such personnel be 
subject to any withholding for tax, Social Security or other purposes by the City, nor be entitled 
to any benefits of the City including, but not limited to, sick leave, pension benefits, vacation, 
medical benefits, life insurance, workers or unemployment compensation benefits, or the like 
from the City. 

All of the services required hereunder shall be performed by the Consultant or under its 
supervision, and all personnel engaged in performing the services shall be fully qualified and, if 
required, authorized or permitted under state and local law to perform such services. 

Any changes or substitutions in the Consultant's key personnel, as may be listed in 
Article 1, must be made known to the City's Representative at the time substitution becomes 
effective. 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical Engineering Services Page 4 of 12 



The Consultant warrants that all services shall be performed by skilled and competent 
personnel to the highest professional standards in the field . 

ARTICLE 7 - SUBCONTRACTING 

Consultant may subcontract any services or work to be provided to City with the prior 
written approval of the City's Representative. The City reserves the right to accept the use of a 
subcontractor or to reject the selection of a particular subcontractor and to inspect all facilities of 
any subcontractors in order to make determination as to the capability of the subcontractor to 
perform properly under this Contract. The City's acceptance of a subcontractor shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. The Consultant is encouraged to seek small business enterprises and 
utilize businesses that are physically located in the City of Pompano Beach with a current 
Business Tax Receipt for participation in its subcontracting opportunities. 

ARTICLE 8 - FEDERAL AND STATE TAX 

The City is exempt from payment of Florida State Sales and Use Taxes. The City will 
provide the Consultant with the current state issued exemption certificate . The Consultant shall 
not be exempted from paying sales tax to its suppliers for materials used to fulfill contractual 
obligations with the City, nor is the Consultant authorized to use the City's Tax Exemption 
Number in securing such materials. 

The Consultant shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its 
employees' payroll, payroll taxes, and benefits with respect to this Contract 

ARTICLE 9 - AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 

The City's performance and obligation to pay under this contract i.s contingent upon 
appropriation for various projects, tasks and other professional services by the City as are 
normally approved. 

ARTICLE 10 -INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

The Consultant shall not commence work under this Contract until it has obtained a/l 
Insurance required under this paragraph and such insurance has been approved by the Risk 
Manager of the City, nor shall the Consultant allow any Subcontractor to commence work on its 
sub-contract until the aforementioned approval is obtained. 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE, reflecting evidence of the required insurance, shall be 
filed with the Risk Manager prior to the commencement of the work. The Certificate shall 
contain a provision that coverage afforded under these pOlicies will not be cancelled, will not 
expire and will not be materially modified until at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has 
been given to the City. Policies shall be issued by companies authorized to conduct business 
under the laws of the State of Florida and shall have adequate Policyholders and Financial 
ratings in the latest ratings of A. M. Best and be part of the Florida Insurance Guarantee 
Association Act. 

Insurance shall be in force until all work required to be performed under the terms of the 
Contract is satisfactorily completed as evidenced by the formal acceptance by the City. In the 
event the Insurance Certificate provided indicates that the insurance shall terminate and lapse 

Contract for ConsultingfElectrical Engineering Services Page 5 of 12 



during the period of this Contract, the Consultant shall furnish, at least ten (10) days prior to the 
expiration of the date of such insurance, a renewed Certificate of Insurance as proof that equal 
and like coverage for the balance of the period of the Contract and extension thereunder is in 
effect. The Consultant shall not continue to work pursuant to this Contract unless all required 
insurance remains in full force and effect. 

Limits of Liability for required insurance are shown in Exhibit C. 

The City of Pompano Beach must be named as an additional insured for the Automobile 
and Commercial General Liability Coverage. 

For Professional Liability, if coverage is provided on a claims made basis, then coverage 
must be continued for the duration of this Contract and for not less than one (1) year thereafter, 
or in lieu of continuation , provide an "extended reporting clause" for one (1) year. 

Consultant shall notify the City Risk Manager in writing within thirty (30) days of any 
claims filed or made against the Professional Liability Insurance Policy. 

For Workers' Compensation Insurance, coverage shall be maintained during the life of 
this Contract to comply with statutory limits for all employees, and in the case of any work 
sublet, the Consultant shall require any Subcontractors similarly to provide Workers' 
Compensation Insurance for all the latter's employees unless such employees are covered by 
the protection afforded by the Consultant. The Consultant and his Subcontractors shall 
maintain during the life of this Contract Employer Liability Insurance. 

ARTICLE 11 - INDEMNIFICATION 

1. The Consultant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, 
agents and employees against any loss, damage or expense (including all costs and reasonable 
attorneys' fees and appellate attorneys' fees) suffered by City from any claim, demand, 
jUdgment, decree, or cause of action of any kind or nature to the extent caused by any 
negligence, recklessness , or intentionally wrongful conduct of Consultant, or its agents, 
servants, or employees, in the performance of services in the performance of the contract. 

2. The Consultant agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and 
hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees against any loss, damage, or 
expense (including all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and appellate attorneys' fees) 
suffered by the City from (a) any breach by the Consultant of this Contract; (b) any misconduct 
by the Consultant; (c) any inaccuracy in or breach of any of the representations, warranties or 
covenants made by the Consultant herein; (d) any claims, suits, actions, damages or causes of 
action arising during the term of this Contract for any personal injury, loss of life or damage to 
property to the extent caused by any negligence, recklessness, or intentionally wrongful 
performance of this Contract by the Consultant and the Consultant's agents, employees, 
invitees. Such obligation to indemnify and hold harmless shall include all costs, expenses and 
liabilities incurred by the City in connection with any such claim, suit, action or cause of action, 
including the investigation thereof and the defense of any action or proceeding brought thereon 
and any order, judgment or decree which may be entered in any such action or proceeding or 
as a result thereof. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that City would not enter into this 
contract without this indemnification of City by Consultant, and that the City entering into this 
Contract shall constitute good and sufficient consideration for this indemnification. These 
provisions shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Contract. Nothing in this 
Contract shall be construed to affect in any way the City's rights, privileges, and immunities as 
set forth in Florida Statute § 768.28. 

Contract for ConsultinglElectrical Engineering Services Page 6 of 12 



3. Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) of the amount paid to Consultant is given as 
separate, distinct and independent consideration for the Consultant's grant of this indemnity, the 
sufficiency and receipt of this consideration is acknowledged by the Consultant. 

ARTICLE 12 - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

The City and the Consultant each binds itself and its partners, successors, executors, 
administrators and assigns to the other party of this Contract and to the partners, successors, 
executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this 
Contract. Except as above, neither the City nor the Consultant shall assign, sublet, encumber, 
conveyor transfer its interest in this Contract without prior written consent of the other. Nothing 
herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of 
the City, which may be a party hereto, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits 
hereunder to anyone other than the City and the Consultant. 

ARTICLE 13 - REMEDIES 

The laws of the State of Florida shall govem this Contract. Any and all legal action 
between the parties arising out of the Contract will be held in Broward County. No remedy 
herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and 
every such remedy shall be cumUlative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given 
hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single 
or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any 
other or further exercise thereof. 

ARTICLE 14 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The Consultant represents that it has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either 
direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of services required 
hereunder, as provided for in the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees (Chapter 
112, Part III, Florida Statutes). The Consultant further represents that no person having any 
interest shall be employed for said performance. 

The Consultant shall promptly notify the City's representative, in writing, by certified mail, 
of a potential conflict(s) of interest for any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance, which may influence or appear to influence the Consultant's judgment or quality 
of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that the Consultant may 
undertake and request an opinion of the City as to whether the association, interest or 
circumstance would, in the opinion of the City, constitute a conflict of interest if entered into by 
the Consultant. The City agrees to notify the Consultant of its opinion by certified mail within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of notice by the Consultant. If, in the opinion of the City, the 
prospective business association, interest, or circumstance would not constitute a connict of 
interest by the Consultant, the City shall so state in the notice and the Consultant shall at its 
option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance and it shall be deemed not a conflict 
of interest with respect to services provided to the City by the Consultant under the terms of this 
Contract. 

ARTICLE 15 - EXCUSABLE DELAYS 

The Consultant shall not be considered in default by reason of any failure in 
performance if such failure arises out of causes reasonably beyond the control of the Consultant 

Contract for ConsultinglElectrical Engineering Services Page 7 of 12 



or its subcontractors and without their fault or negligence. Such causes include, but are not 
limited to, acts of God; natural or public health emergencies; freight embargoes; and abnormally 
severe and unusual weather conditions. 

Upon the Consultant's request, the City shall consider the facts and extent of any faifure 
to perform the work and, if the Consultant's failure to perform was without it, or its 
subcontractors fault or negligence, the Contract Schedule and/or any other affected provision of 
this Contract shall be revised accordingly; subject to the City's rights to change, terminate, or 
stop any or all of the work at any time. 

ARTICLE 16 - DEBT 

The Consultant shall not pledge the City's credit or attempt to make it a guarantor of 
payment or surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment, lien or any form of indebtedness. 
The Consultant further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that 
would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Contract. 

ARTICLE 17 - DISCLOSURE AND OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

The Consultant shall deliver to the City's representatives for approval and acceptance, 
and before being eligible for final payment of any amounts due, all documents and materials 
prepared by and for the City under this Contract. 

All written and oral information not in the public domain or not previously known, and all 
information and data obtained, developed, or supplied by the City or at its expense will be kept 
confidential by the Consultant and will not be disclosed to any other party, directly or indirectly, 
without the City's prior written consent unless required by a lawful order. All drawings, maps, 
sketches, programs, data base, reports and other data developed, or purchased, under this 
Contract for or at the City's expense shall be and remain the City's property and may be 
reproduced and reused at the discretion of the City. 

The City and the Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes (Public Records Law). 

All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made herein, or otherwise 
made in writing by any party pursuant hereto, including but not limited to any representations 
made herein relating to disclosure or ownership of documents, shall survive the execution and 
delivery of this Contract and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby. 

ARTICLE 18 - CONTINGENT FEES 

The Consultant warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, 
other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Consultant to solicit or secure this 
Contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, 
or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Consultant, any fee, commission, 
percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or 
making of this Contract. Violation of this Article shall constitute a forfeiture of this Contract by 
Consultant. 

ARTICLE 19 - ACCESS AND AUDITS 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical Engineering Services Page 8 of 12 



The Consultant shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and 
cost incurred in estimating and performing the work for at least three (3) years after completion 
of this Contract. The City shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required 
in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the 
Consultant's place of business. 

ARTICLE 20 - NONDISCRIMINATION 

The Consultant warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally 
during employment without regard to race, color. religion, disability. sex. age. national origin. 
ancestry. marital status. and sexual orientation . 

ARTICLE 21 -INTERPRETATION 

The language of this Contract has been agreed to by both parties to express their mutual 
intent and no rule of strict construction shall be applied to either party hereto. The headings are 
for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this 
Agreement. All personal pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the other gender, and 
the singular, the plural, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. 

ARTICLE 22 - AUTHORITY TO PRACTICE 

The Consultant hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain 
all licenses and approvals required to conduct its business. and that it will at all times conduct its 
business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be 
submitted to the City's representative upon request. 

ARTICLE 23 - SEVERABILITY 

If any term or provision of this Contract. or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstances shall, to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, to remainder of this 
Contract, or the application of such terms or provision, to persons or Circumstances other than 
those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected , and every other term 
and proviSion of this Contract shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by 
law. 

ARTICLE 24 - ENTIRETY OF CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 

The City and the Consultant agree that this Contract. together with the Exhibits hereto. 
sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or 
understandings other than those stated herein. It is further agreed that no modification. 
amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless 
contained in a written document executed with the same formality and off equal dignity herewith. 
None of the provisions. terms and conditions contained in this Contract may be added to. 
modified. superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties 
hereto in accordance with Article 25 - Modification of Work. In the event of any conflict or 
inconsistency between this Contract and the provisions in the incorporated Exhibits. the terms of 
this Contract shall supersede and prevail over the terms in the Exhibits. 

Contract for ConsultingfElectrical Engineering Services Page 9 of 12 



ARTICLE 25 - MODIFICATION OF SCOPE OF WORK 

The City reserves the right to make changes in the Scope of Work, including alterations, 
reductions therein or additions thereto. Upon receipt by the Consultant of the City's notification 
of a contemplated change, the Consultant shall , in writing: (1) provide a detailed estimate for 
the increase or decrease in cost due to the contemplated change; (2) notify the City of any 
estimated change in the completion date; and (3) advise the City if the contemplated change 
shall affect the Consultant's ability to meet the completion dates or schedules of this Contract. 

If the City so instructs in writing, the Consultant shall suspend work on that portion of the 
Scope of Work affected by a contemplated change, pending the City's decision to proceed with 
the change. 

If the City elects to make the change, the City shall initiate a Work Authorization or Task 
Order Amendment and the Consultant shall not commence work on any such change until such 
written amendment is signed by the Consultant and the City Manager, and if such amendment 
is in excess of $25,000, it must also first be approved by the City Commission and signed by the 
appropriate City Official authorized by the City Commission 

The City shall not be liable for payment of any additional or modified work, which is not 
authorized in the manner provided for by this Article. 

ARTICLE 26 - NOTICE 

All notices required in this Contract shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, to the following: 

FOR CITY: 
City Manager 
City of Pompano Beach 
Post Office Drawer 1300 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33061 

FOR CONSULTANT: 
Steve Rollin 
TLC Engineering for Architecture 
800 Fairway Drive, Suite 250 
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 

ARTICLE 27 - OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

All finished or unfinished documents, data, reports, studies, surveys, drawings, maps, 
models and photographs prepared or provided by the Consultant in connection with this 
Contract shall become property of the City, whether the project for which they are made is 
completed or not, and shall be delivered by Consultant to City within ten (10) days of notice of 
termination. If applicable, City may withhold any payments then due to Consultant until 
Consultant complies with the provisions of this section. 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical Engineering Services Page 10 of 12 



Witnesses: 

BERS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

"CITY" 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3rd day of 
April , 2013 by LAMAR FISHER, as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH, as City Manager 

and MARY L. CHAMBERS, as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal 
corporation , on behalf of the municipal corporation, who are personally known to me. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

ij)
KRYSTAL MRCN 
NOTARY PUBUC 
STATEOFFL~ 

• • CommIEb1 .... 
ExpfrM 211-412011 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical Engineering Services 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

Krystal Aaron 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or 
Stamped) 

Commission Number 

Page 11 of 12 



Witnesses: 

( 1rv-P-d ·· ~ 
Signature ry 
Teresita Lopez 
Name Typed, Printed or Stamped 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

"CONSULTANT" 

BY~2 
Signature -

Hector Erick Gonzalez 
Name Typed, Printed or Stamped 

Title: Director of South Florida Operations 

Address: 5757 Blue Lagoon Drive. Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33126 

r The foregoing instrument was acknowledged . before me this /2#1 day of 
r~h((J. r ,2013 by ~ 0/ · (' , on behalf 
of tie/she is personally known to me or who has produced 
_~~:":::":::..L..!.!:.u..L.:'I--"""':"':::!...Uo<~..!....!....+-__ (type of identification) as identification. 

~ . 13 
NOTARY'S SEAL: 

~ 
VANESSA G. BERMUDEZ 

~ MY COMMISSION #£El54l1n 
EXPIREs: DEC 20, 2015 

Bondtd 1IY0IJ~ 1st Stm lnIuIRe 

~ORIDA 
Vanessa G. Bennudez 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or 
Stamped) 

#EE154972 
Commission Number 

Contract for Consulting/Electrical Engineering Services Page 12 of 12 



ENGINEERING 
fOR ARCH I TECTURE 

February 13, 2013 

City of Pompano Beach 
1201 NE 5th Avenue 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 

Re: Continuing Contract for Electrical Engineering Services 
RLI H-48-12 

Dear Sirs: 

TLC Engineering for Architecture is pleased to be one of the consultant firms selected to provide 
electrical engineering services to the City of Pompano Beach as per RLI H-48-12. 

Our scope of services consists of electrical engineering, cost estimating and construction 
management for design, preparation of construction drawings, specifications, contract 
administration and project inspection services for the construction of various electrical projects 
with constructions costs that will not exceed $2 million, and for any study activity for which fees 
will not exceed $200,000. 

The team consists of the following members: 

Firm Name Role 
TLC Engineering for Architecture 
CIMA 

Electrical Engineering 
Construction Management 
Cost Estimating CMS 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with the City of Pompano Beach. If you need any 
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Best regards, 

TLC ENG INEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE , INC . 
5757 Blue Lagoon Dr ive . Su ite 400 . Miami, FL 33126-2078 

Phone 305 .266 .6553 www .tlc-eng ineers.com Fax 305 .266 .6695 



I 

ENGINEERING 
fOR ARCHITECTURE City of Pompano Beach 

Continuing Contract for Electrical Engineering Services 

TLC Standard Hourly Rates 
Professional Engineering Services Proposal 

February 13, 2013 

TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. 

BILLING 
FACTOR DESIGNATION 

6 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

Director 

Senior Engineer, Manager 

Project Engineer, Manager 

Engineer, Specialist 

Graduate Engineer, Designer, Administrative Secretary 

Technician, Secretary, Intern, Clerical 

Rates subject to change with 30 days prior notice. 

8/1/12 - 7/31/13 
BILLING RATES 

$ 195 

165 

135 

105 

85 

60 

Forensic Engineering and Special Consulting - 1.5 to 2.0 times normal billing rate 



I 

TLCENGI-01 DGARCIA 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
CATE (MMIDCIYYYY) 

~ 211212013 
THIS CERTifiCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER Of INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PROCUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Ames & Gough WgNJD. Extl: (703) 827·2277 I r~~ . No): (703) 827·2279 8300 Greensboro Drive E-MAIL 
Suite 980 ADDRESS: 
McLean, VA 22102 

INSURER(StAFFOftDING COVERAGE NAIC. 
INSURER A : National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford A(XV 20478 

INSURED INSURER B : Transportation Insurance Company A(XV) 20494 
TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. INSURfR C : Valley Forge Insurance Company A(XV) 20508 
255 South Orange Ave INSURER D : Continental Casualty Company (CNA) A(XV) 20443 
Ste 1600 
Orlando, FL 32801 INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AfFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ---fJ!ciK ~9LICY NUMBER I (~3Mgiv~~) I (=3\o'Y>iv~~) LIMITS LTR -_ . . _--- WYD . . __ . 
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

f-:--:-
14029282666 313012012 313012013 ~~;s'Es (E~~";'er1Ce ) 1,000,000 A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY S :=0 CUIlMS-t.lADE 00 OCCUR MED EXP (Anyone pefSOn) $ 5,000 

f--
PERSONAL & AOV INUURY $ 1,000,000 

"-
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGi~E LIMIT APrilS PER: I PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

Xl POLICY i X ~g: X LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FE~~~~~t~INGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

B X PJoIYAUTO ~029282178 313012012 313012013 BODILY INUURY (PIIf person) $ 
- ALL OWNED r-- SCHEDULEO BODILY INUURY (Per accident) $ 

X 
AUTOS rx AUTOS 
HI REO AUTOS 

NON-0WNED r~?f~~6b~~GE $ 
r-- r-- AUTOS 

$ 

~ UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 

B EXCESS UAB CLAIMS.MADE 4029282733 313012012 313012013 AGGREGATE r-!-- 10,000,000 

OED I 
_ ... ---"----"-"- . ----- -- -- ... _--. 

I RETENTION S $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 

X I T"6~~If'JNs I I Ol~-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
C 

YIN ~029282814 313012012 313012013 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERlEXECUTIVE D E.l. EACH ACCIDENT S OFFICERh.1EMBER EXCLUDED? NI A 
(Mond.Itoty In NH) E.l. OISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
~es. describe under 

___ 1_,OO~!~ f-- __ ~!'!ION OF OPERATIONS belo~ --_.- E.l. DlSEAS~ . POLICY UIoIIT $ 

o ·Professional 

I 
AEH 11 3762994 512212012 5/2212013 PER CLAIM 5,000,000 

o ILiability AEH 11 3762994 512212012 512212013 AGGREGATE 10,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD lOt. Addltlonol Remark. 5<:hed ..... If man .... c. I. required) 
City of Pompano is Included as additional Insured with the exception of workers compensation & professional lIablllty_ 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

City of Pompano 
1201 NE 5th Ave. 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 

ACORD 25 (2010105) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENT ATIIIE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are rBgistered marks of ACORD 



TLCENGI-01 CDIXON 
~ I OA 1£ (llNlDDIYYYY) 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
~ 

317/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICAl£ Does NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOUCIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTllVTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTAnvE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICAl£ HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy{I .. ) must ~ endoraect. If SUBROGA nON IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the poliCY, certain porreles may requlro an ,ndol'Hmtnt. A statement on thIs certlflcttt does not con"r right. to the 

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(5). 

PRODUCER 
-~~V'CT 

Am"&Go~h . r~~.E1\l:(703) 827·2277 I r~. No: (103) 827-2279 
8300 GratKW oro Drive ~=ss: Suite 980 
McLean. VA 22102 INSURER/S) AP~ORDINQ COY!AAGI! NAIC. 

INSumR A' National FIr. Insurance Company of Hartford A(XV) 20478 

INSURED INSUR~. : Transportation Insurance COmDany A(XV) 20494 

n.C Englneerlng for Architecture, Inc. INSURER c ,Valley Forge Insurance Company A(XV) 20508 
255 South Orange Ave INSURER 0 ,Continental CasualtV CompanY-(eNA) A(XV) 20443 
Ste 1600 
Oltando, FL 32801 INSUlER E, 

IINIIURERF' 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER-COVERAGES 
THIS IS TO CmnFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVC BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVC FOR THE POllCY PERIOD 

NOlWlTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT 'MTH RESPECT TO WiICH THIS INDICATED. 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AlL niE TERMS, 
EXClUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID ClAIMS. 

I'~.f: TYPE 0' INSURANce I, .. ': .. 1"WVn POlICY N MIlER 
. POLIIH~FF POlIC P LIoIIT1 

GEHIRAL UA8IUTY EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,00( 
I--

A ~DMERClAI. GENERAl LIAIllUTY 14029282866 0313012013 0313012014 I ~~?E~f;NTf;D 1,000,01)( $ 

I-- CI.AIMS-MAOf 00 OCCVR Meo EXP (10m one IMI~) $ s,ooi 
PERSONAL &ADV INJURY $ 1,000,001 

r--
GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,00( 

f--

nLAOOREME UMIT "PMS PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/oP AGO • 2,OOO,OOC 

POliCY X ~~ X LOC $ 

AUTO"'OIlILE UAIlJTY I fe~~~~,fNG[UJJ,{IT 1,000,01)( 
f--

: 5 

B ~ AnY AUTO 14029282778 0313012013 031301201. BOOIL Y INJURY (Per petlOI\) $ 

AU.~ED r- SCHEDULED 

f-- AUTOS t- "UfOS 
BOOIL Y INJURY (PW~) $ 

NON.Q\MIIEO "rorf~liD~"\,,GE 
f-- HIREOAUTOS I-- AUTOS 

S 

$ 

r-!- UMDRI!U.A LWI 
f-!-lOCCUR 

EACH OCCURREM:E 10,ooo,OOC $ 

B EXCU81JAl1 CLAJMS-IMOE 140292a2733 0313012013 0313012014 "OOREGATE 10,000-:-00( • 
OED T I RETENTION $ S 

WORKERS COMPO/SA nON X /T~:mNi:/ /°1: AND EMI'LOYERS' UABIJTY YIN 
C ANY PROPRIeTORIPAI!TNER~ectJTIVE 0 4029282814 0313012013 03130120'4 E.L EACH ACCIOENT $ 1.000.0~ 

OFACEAAAalIlER EXCLUOEO? NIl. 
(Nancklory hI NH) E.L DISEASE· EA EMPlOYE! $ 1,000,001 

~~~~l>eRATIONS below E.L DISEASe - POUCY LIMIT $ 1,OOO,OO( 
0 Prof ... lonal IAEK113762!194 0512212013 0512212014 Per Claim 5.000,00( 
0 Uabl/Ity IAEH113762994 0512212013 051221201' Aggregate i0,OOO,OOC 

DE8C1VPTlON OP' OPIM11ONS I i.OCli. nONS I VEHICLES IA ... h ACOItD 101. AddltJo..al Ramorlca •• lIodul •• "lIIOra .po .. h .. qulrad) 
RE: Various City Projects Contract 
~=!~e Holder '- Included as .ddltlonellMured with the exception orworke,.. compensaUon & professlon.lllabllity and wh .... required by wrItt_n 

:u, CERTIFICATE OLDER 

City of Pompano a.ach 
1201 HE 5th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 

ACORD 25 (2010105) 

CANCELJ.A TION 

SHOULD ANY OF niE ABOVE DESCRIBED POlICIES B€ CANCeUEO BEFORE 
niE EXPIRATION DATe niEREOF. NOTICE WIll BE DeLIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH niE POLlCY PROVISIONS. 

II.U1lI0RIZSD RIPRlSlENTAlIV! 

@ 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservea. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marb of ACORD 



RESOLUTION NO. 2014- _18_2 __ 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS 
TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
POMPANO BEACH AND TLC ENGINEERING FOR 
ARCHITECTURE, INC. FOR CONTINUING 
CONTRACT FOR ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC 

Engineering for Architecture, Inc. for continuing contract for electrical engineering services, a 

copy of which amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, 

is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. 

OBLljrm 
3/3/14 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of ___ ----'M~a~r-=c!._'_h ___ , 2014. 

AMBERS, CITY CLERK 

l:reso/20 14-184 



FIRST AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the 28th 

_Mar_~c_h _____ 2014, between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

TLC ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE, INC., a Florida, 
corporation having its office and place of business at 255 SOUTH 
ORANGE AVE SUITE 1600, ORLANDO, FL 32801 hereinafter 
referred to as "CONSULT ANT." 

day of 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Consultant Agreement for Continuing Contract for 

Electrical Engineering Services for Various City Projects on April 3, 2013 ("Original Agreement"), 

and approved by Resolution No. 2013-169; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT have agreed to extend the Original Agreement 

for one (I) additional one-year period; 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments 

herein set forth CITY and CONSULTANT agree as follows: 

I. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated 

by this reference. 

2. The original Agreement between CITY and CONSULTANT, dated April 3, 2013, a 

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and 

effect except as specifically amended hereinbelow. 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc . 
. Page 1 of 4 



, . 

3. The parties hereto agree to extend the original Agreement for one (1) additional one-

year period, ending April 2, 2015. 

4. The Original Agreement is amended by adding additional language as follows: 

ARTICLE 28 - PUBLIC RECORDS 

A. The City of Pompano Beach is a public agency 
subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The CONSULTANT shall 
comply with Florida's Public Records Law. Specifically, the 
CONSULTANT shall: 

(l) Keep and maintain public records that 
ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the city in order to 
perfonn the service; and 

(2) Provide the public with access to such public 
records on the same tenns and conditions that the City would 
provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed that provided 
in Chapter 199, Fla. Stat., or as otherwise provided by law; and 

(3) Ensure that public records that are exempt or 
that are confidential and exempt from public record requirements 
are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and 

(4) Meet all requirements for retaining public 
records and transfer to the City, at no cost, all public records in 
possession of the CONSULTANT upon tennination of the contract 
and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt. All records stored electronically must be 
provided to the city in a fonnat that is compatible with the 
infonnation technology systems of the City. 

B. The failure of CONSULTANT to comply with the 
provisions set forth in this section shall constitute a Default and 
Breach of this Agreement and the city shall enforce the Default in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in the Agreement or as 
provided by law. 

5. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, 

administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had 

been originally included in the Agreement. 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 2 of 4 



, -

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 

and year first above written. 

"CITY": 

Witnesses: PANOBEACH 

By:_~~~=-=--..Ii....5~="!::-"!:::'~,,-__ 
DENNIS W. BEACH, CITY MANAGER 

-:-trttest: 
" 

MBERS, CITY CLERK 

~~- . ' ~~ 
GORDON B. LINN, CITY ATTORNEY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of 
March , 2014 by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City 

Manager, and MARY L. CHAMBERS as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a 
municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, who is personally known to me. 

;/kA~ ~,c 
NOTARY' S SEAL: NOTARYPUBUC,"'STATE OF FLORIDA 

:\ Y KRYSTAL AARON 
SJ'a , NOTARY PUBLIC 

'; STATE OF FLORIDA 
"""'-... ....... ~ Comm# EE374865 
'~4'cnll'\~ Expires 2/14/2017 

Krystal Aaron 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 3 of4 



, . 

"CONSULTANT": 

Witnesses: TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 

I~ ·~ By: _______________ _ 
Signature 

Typed, Stamped or Printed Name 

R,r'lc., PGJ ~ Se.O\cI f)c.J<\cJJ EI)SI 
Title t)~u 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 day of 

1Yi4reA- ,2014 by RALP'~ 'BAGzA. 

of TLC ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE, INC., on behalf of the corporation. He/She is 

('§TS0nally known to ~r who has produced _________________ _ 

_____ (type of identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

SHERYl SWARTZlE 
NellII, PuIMk • SIIiI of FIDriU 

• My C ... E.,... S., •. 20te 
COIMIIIioI. H at • 

..... nro..a..... AIM. 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and TLC Engineering For Architecture, Inc. 
Page 4 of 4 



TLCENGI-01 CDIXON 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DA Tl! (MMIDDIYYYY) 

~ 21512015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder 18 an ADDmONAL INSURED, the polley(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certifICate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~~CT 
Ames & GOUC ~~:o. ~~(7031827-2277 I rM.N<»: (703) 827-2279 8300 Greens ro Drive 
SuHe980 f~~ss: info@amesgough.com 
McLean, VA 22102 

INSURERI~I AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC. 
INSURI!RA: National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford A(XV) 20478 

INSURED INSURER B: Tran8portatlon Insurance Company A(XV) 20494 
TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. INSURER c: ContInental Casualty Company (CNA) A(XV) 20443 
255 South Orange Ave INSURERD: Ste1600 
Orlando, FL 32801 INSURER!: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POL.ICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WiICH THIS 
CERnFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBEO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POliCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYP! OF INSURANCE INSO ,WVD LTR POLICY NUMBER 1[M~~ f~~1 UMITlI 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

f---tJ CtAlMS-MAOE [!J OCCUR ~029282666 03130/2014 0313012015 ~~~'tt.~) 1,000,000 $ ry Contractual Uab. MED EXP (Any 0118 person) $ 5,000 
i--

- PERSONAl & ADV INJURY $ 1,OOO,oo~ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

~ POLICY [!] fetr 0 LOC PRODUCTS - COMPJOP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBlU! lIABllJT'( ~=~t~INGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 
B 

--.;-
~029282778 ..!. ANY AUTO 0313012014 0313012015 BODILY INJURY (Per perwn) $ 

ALl~ED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per aa:iden1) $ AUTOS AUTOS - - NON-OMED r~'r'~~I~GE HIRED AUTOS AUTOS $ 
- -

$ 

~ UMBREU.A UAB nOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 

B EXCESSUAII CLAIMS-MADE ~029282733 0313012014 0313012015 AGGREGATE s 
OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKEIUI COIoFENSATION X I ~~~TUTE I I ~~H-AHD EfoF\.OYERS· UAILITY 
C 

YIN 14029282814 0313012014 03130'2015 1,000,000 Atff PROPRIETORIPARTNERlEXECUTI\lE [E] E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER""'EMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 

1,000,000 (Mandolory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPlOYEE $ 

~~M'p'rlO~ ~PERATIONS below E.L DISEASE· POliCY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

C Professional Llab. AEH113762994 0$12212014 0512212016 Per Claim/Aggregate 8,000,000 

D£SCRlPTlOH 01' OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional IbnMrI<S 6c-'" RIIy be aJtacllecllf IlIOn .pac ... required) 
RE: Various City Projects Contract 

Certificate Holder Is Included as additional Insured with respects to General Liability, Auto Liability. and Umbrella LIability when required by written contract 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Pompano Beach 
1 00 West Atlantic Blvd 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 

I 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

CANCELLATION 

APPRUvED SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE D£SCRlBED POLICIES ~ CANCELLED BEFORE 

~~:~{5"-
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOnCE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

~ 
AUllIORlZED REP RESENT A TIllE 

~ 
CCl1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION_ All rights reserved_ 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


